



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(OS) 66/2025

M/S TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONSULTANTS INDIA
LTD. (TCIL)Appellant

Through: Mr. Amitesh Mishra and Mr.
Mritunjai Singh, Advs.

versus

MS. AYUSHI MISHRA, ADVOCATERespondent

Through: *Nemo.*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. The present appeal has been filed under Order XLI Read with Section 96 of the Civil Procedure, 1908, read with Section 10 of the Delhi High Court Act, 1966, assailing the Order dated 06.08.2025 passed by the learned Single Judge of this Court in CS(OS) 499/2025 titled as *M/S Telecommunications Consultants India Ltd. v. Ms. Ayushi Mishra*, whereby, the suit filed by the appellant seeking permanent injunction and damages for defamation was rejected on account of the absence of a valid cause of action.

2. Admit.

3. Upon the appellant taking appropriate steps, let notice be issued to the respondent, through all permissible modes, returnable for the date fixed.



4. Let record of the CS(OS) 499/2025 be requisitioned in the digital format.
5. List before Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 20.05.2026 for completion of service.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 28, 2026

p/sm